Average loans held for sale decreased $89.4 million, or 45.2%, as a result of a $153.0 million, or 34.2%, decrease in
the volume of loans originated for sale in the second quarter of 2008 as compared to the same period in 2007. The
decrease was primarily due to the Corporation�s exit from the national wholesale mortgage business, which began
during 2007, in connection with the Corporation�s repurchase of previously sold residential mortgage loans and home
equity loans. See Note I, �Commitments and Contingencies� in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for
additional details related to the Corporation�s residential lending activities.
The $14.1 million decrease in interest income was more than offset by a decrease in interest expense of $25.7 million,
or 23.5%, to $83.5 million in the second quarter of 2008 from $109.2 million in the second quarter of 2007. Interest
expense decreased $35.2 million as a result of a 117 basis points, or 30.3%, decrease in the average cost of
interest-bearing liabilities. The decrease was slightly offset by a $9.5 million increase in interest expense caused by
growth in average interest-bearing liabilities of $1.1 billion, or 10.0%.
The following table summarizes the changes in average deposits, by type:

Three months ended
June 30 Increase (decrease)

2008 2007 $ %
(dollars in thousands)

Noninterest-bearing demand $ 1,662,266 $ 1,756,271 $ (94,005) (5.4)%
Interest-bearing demand 1,708,050 1,676,528 31,522 1.9
Savings 2,207,699 2,298,910 (91,211) (4.0)
Time deposits 4,361,280 4,526,107 (164,827) (3.6)

Total $ 9,939,295 $ 10,257,816 $ (318,521) (3.1)%

The Corporation experienced a net decrease in noninterest-bearing and interest-bearing demand and savings accounts
of $153.7 million, or 2.7%. The decrease in non-interest bearing demand and savings accounts was in both business
and personal accounts, while the increase in interest-bearing demand

28

Edgar Filing: FULTON FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

accounts was due to municipal accounts. The decrease in time deposits was entirely due to a decrease in brokered
certificates of deposit, offset by a slight increase in customer certificates of deposit. The decrease in brokered